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on
Convention No. 17 “Workmen’s Compensation for Accidents” (1925)
during the period of time from 1 June 2011 to 1 June 2016
The Simplified Government Report is developed, taking into account the Convention and the requirements referred to in Annex III – Explanatory Note Concerning the Preparation of Reports on Ratified Conventions – of the Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations.
· Information regarding changes in laws and regulations and practical use thereof, which affect the application of the Convention, and information regarding the nature and objective of the changes
We inform that during the time period from 1 June 2011 (the previous Government Report on the Convention No. 17) to 1 June 2016 the following amendments have been made to the laws and regulations of the Republic of Latvia, which affect the implementation of the rules laid down by the Convention:
Amendments to the Law On Compulsory Social Insurance in Respect of Accidents at Work and Occupational Diseases of 2 November 1995 (hereinafter – the Law) were made on 9 July 2013 stipulating the rights of the persons who have suffered in an accident at work to insurance compensations and providing for partial renewal of annual reviewing of the amount of compensations discontinued during crisis (2009-2012). I.e, the abovementioned amendments determined that compensations for the loss of ability to work and compensations for the loss of a provider the amount of which does not exceed 200 lats, are reviewed on 1 September 2013, applying an index of 1.04. Index (1.04) was determined, taking into account the changes in the minimum consumer basket specified by the Central Statistical Bureau for one inhabitant per month in the time period from 2009 to 2012.
In turn, amendments of 3 April 2014 to the Law provide for application of the procedures for reviewing the amount of the State pension specified in the Law On State Pensions to annual indexation henceforth. Unlike the previous procedures for indexation of compensations it is provided for therein that, in determining the index to be applicable in indexation of State pensions and compensations for the loss of ability to work and compensations for the loss of a provider, in addition to changes in prices also part of the increase percentage of work remuneration is taken into account (currently – 25%). If the total index of the actual consumer prices and contribution wage is lower that the digit “1”, the State pension shall not be reviewed.
Amendments of 3 April 2014 to the Law provide for simplification of requesting the sickness benefit, thus reducing the administrative burden both on employers and persons requesting the sickness benefit.
· Statistical information or other type of information and notifications required by the Convention.
Statistical data on insurance compensations (up to 1 April 2016):
Insurance compensation for the loss of ability to work due to an accident at work (if harm at work was caused after 1 January 1997) was received by 1624 persons and the average amount of the compensation was EUR 223.70 per month, including 334 persons having the loss of ability to work of 10-24 percent, 606 person having the loss of ability to work of 25-49 percent, 626 persons having the loss of ability to work of 50-79 percent, 47 persons having the loss of ability to work of 80-99 percent, 10 persons having the loss of ability to work of 100%.
Compensation for harm due to an accident at work (if harm at work was caused until 1 January 1997) was received by 689 persons and the average amount of the compensation was EUR 92.85 per month.
In 2015 there were 1115 persons receiving a sickness benefit due to temporary work disability caused by an accident at work, the total number of paid days in the year – 77,806 days, the average number of paid days per one person receiving the benefit – 70.41 days.
In 2015 the number of insured persons whom additional expenses, which were incurred due to an injury caused by treatment of an accident at work, medical or occupational rehabilitation, prosthetics or purchase of technical assistance equipment and other expenses, were paid was 554, the total expenditure – EUR 138,209.40.
The abovementioned data applies to compensation for harm caused by accidents, compensation received by persons employed in manufacturing is not separated.
Statistical data on accidents at work:
According to the information at the disposal of the State Labour Inspectorate 1763 employees were injured in accidents in the state in 2014, from whom 41 died and 213 were seriously injured. In 2015 1727 employees were injured in accidents, from whom 26 died and 166 were seriously injured. In the field of agriculture, hunting, and forestry 75 accidents were registered in total in 2015, from which 12 were serious and 6 lethal (in 2014 – 70 accidents, 17 serious and 5 lethal). In the manufacturing industry 517 accidents were registered in total in 2015, from which 41 were serious and 6 lethal (in 2014 – 548 accidents, 56 serious and 6 lethal).
· Replies to the comments of the Committee of Experts on the Application of the Convention
Article 2;
Situation of micro-enterprises (ME).
Employees of micro-enterprises are subject to the State mandatory social insurance (all types of insurance). A micro-enterprise taxpayer, upon entering into an employment contract, informs the applicant in writing that the employer is a micro-enterprise taxpayer.
The personal income tax and State mandatory social insurance contributions of an employee of a micro-enterprise are determined from the turnover of the micro-enterprise, moreover, the employee of a micro-enterprise has the right to voluntarily join State social insurance, making additional social insurance contributions.
	Year, quarter
	Employees of the ME who have voluntarily joint social insurance (number)
	women
	men

	2011 I
II
III
IV
	11
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8
15
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9
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14
	2
1
1
1

	2012 I
II
III
IV
	19
20
33
45
	17
15
25
37
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8
8

	2013 I
II
III
IV
	50
54
54
50
	39
43
43
40
	11
11
11
10

	2014 I
II
III
IV
	67
61
52
56
	56
48
40
45
	11
13
12
11

	2015 I
	72
	61
	11


	November 2015 (prepared in February 2016)
	Employees, number
	Average object of contributions,
euro

	ME
	80,183
	138.17

	General tax regime
	791,808
	728.65


Article 7.
Possibly as a result of unsuccessful translation a misleading phrase “examine whether the relevant person does not have other income” has occurred.
It does not mean that additional compensation may be refused in relation to his or her financial situation. It is provided for in the abovementioned legal norm that the State Social Insurance Agency (SSIA) takes into account the existence of recommendations regarding necessity of special care (opinion of the State Medical Commission for the Assessment of Health Condition and Working Ability (SMC)). Recommendation regarding necessity of special care is issued to persons with serious disability and who need constant 24-hour care. If such recommendation has not been issued to a person by the SMC, the SSIA grants additional compensation, i.e., the additional compensation may not exceed 50% from the total compensation of the person.
· Note regarding organisations of employers and employees, which have been sent copies of the simplified report.
In accordance with Article 23, Part two of the Constitution of the ILO copies of this report have been sent to:
1) the Employers’ Confederation of Latvia;
2) the Free Trade Union Confederation of Latvia.
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